

HOWARD MANKOFF, ESQ. (HM 9083)
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN
425 EAGLE ROCK AVENUE, SUITE 302
ROSELAND, NJ 07068
(973) 618-4100
hmankoff@mdwcg.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, CITY OF LONG BRANCH

THE LIGHTHOUSE INSTITUTE FOR	:	HON. WILLIAM H. WALLS, U.S.D.J.
EVANGELISM INC., d/b/a THE	:	
LIGHTHOUSE MISSION, and REVEREND	:	Case Number: 00-cv-3366 (WHW)
KEVIN BROWN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
CITY OF LONG BRANCH, BCIC	:	
FUNDING CORP., BREEN CAPITAL	:	
SERVICES, INC., ABRAMS GRATTA &	:	
FALVO, P.C., PETER S. FALVO, ESQ.,	:	
EUGENE M. LaVERGNE, ESQ., AND	:	
John Does, A-Z	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	
	:	
	:	

OPPOSITION OF THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH TO THE PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
IN LIMINE FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	
I. POINT I: The City, not the Mission, is entitled to summary judgment in its favor	1
II. POINT II: The Mission cannot prove a prima facie case as to RLUIPA, in that it has conceded that relocation of the church presents no substantial burden and cannot prove a violation of the "equal terms" provision.	2
A. The Mission's RLUIPA claims fail because by Reverend Brown's own admission, the Mission church could be located elsewhere in the City and no compelling reason exists for use of the 162 Broadway location.	2
B. The Mission cannot show that "individualized assessments" or interstate commerce substantially burdened its exercise of religion pursuant to §2000cc(b)(2)(A) or (C)	7
a. The Mission cannot invoke RLUIPA jurisdiction pursuant to §2000(a)(2)(B), foreign and interstate commerce.	7
b. The City did not substantially burden the Mission's religious exercise in the implementation of a land use regulation involving "individualized assessments" pursuant to §2000cc(a)(2)(C)	8
C. Even were a strict scrutiny analysis to be applied, there is ample evidence in the record that the City had a compelling governmental interest in developing a dynamic commercial center and both zoning regulations are the least restrictive means of assuring this goal.	10
its religious belief.	
D. The City has not violated RLUIPA's Equal Terms provision	14

III. POINT III: The Mission cannot show that the Redevelopment Plan violates its rights to Equal Protection 14

IV POINT IV AND REQUESTED RELIEF: The Mission's claims pursuant to superseded Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 are mooted by both the passage of time and its own inaction 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers (C.L.U.B.) v. City of Chicago, 157 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2001) 4, 6

Cottonwood Christian Center , 218 F. Supp. 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 6

Daytona Rescue Mission v. City of Daytona Beach, 885 F. Supp. 1554, 1560 (D. Fla. 1995) 4

Elsinore Christian Center v. City of Lake Elsinore, 291 F. Supp. 2d. 1083, 1091 (C.D. Cal. 2003)... 6

Episcopal Student Found. v. City of Ann Arbor, 341 F. Supp. 2d 691, 705 (D. Mich. 2004)..... 3

Grace v. United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne, 235 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Wyo. 2002)..... 8

Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson, 2005 WL 3036527 (Mich. App. 2005).. 6

Guru Nank Sikh Soc. Of Yuba v. City of Sutter, 326 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Cal. 2003)..... 6

Jehovah's Witnesses Assembly Halls of New Jersey City, Inc. v. City of Jersey City, 597 F. Supp. 972 (D.N.J.)..... 12, 13

Konikov v. Orange County, 410 F.3d 1317, 1323 (11th Cir. 2005).. 8

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) 3

St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28072, 34-36 (D. Ill. 2005).. 8, 10

The Lighthouse Institute v. City of Long Branch, 100 Fed. Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2004) 4

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck, 386 F. 3d 183, 188 (2d. Cir. 2004)..... 6

FEDERAL STATUTES, COURT RULES AND CONSTITUTION

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000cc 7, 8

STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES

N.J. Stat. Ann. §33:1-76 12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:12A 10
